

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Nueva Ecija

## MUNICIPALITY OF BONGABON

## Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF BONGABON, NUEVA ECIJA HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON NOVEMBER 14, 2011.

PRESENT:	Hon. Edmond E. Arive	Municipal Vice Mayor
----------	----------------------	----------------------

(Presiding Officer)
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Hernan P. Andres

Hon. Lodovico R. De Leon

Hon. Lope C. Valmonte

Hon. Arcangel T. Ruz, Sr.

SB Member

SB Member

SB Member

Hon. Alejandro A. Camato SB Member- Liga Pres. Hon. Love Joy R. Padrid SB Member –SK Pres.

ABSENT: Hon. Ronnie S. Cudia SB Member

Hon. Maximino V. Gervacio

Hon. Vivencio V. MantileSB MemberHon. Elpidio DG. AngelesSB Member

## **RESOLUTION NO. 176A-s-2011**

A RESOLUTION DECLARING GENERAL EMMANUEL T. BAUTISTA AS ADOPTED SON AND HONORARY CITIZEN OF BONGABON, NUEVA ECIJA.

WHEREAS; during the time when General Emmanuel T. Bautista was assigned in this municipality, as Brigade Commander of 702 MIB, 7<sup>th</sup> ID, PA he exert all his effort for the peace and order situation in this community;

WHEREAS; the generosity, humbleness and humanitarian gestures of General Emmanuel T. Bautista befits this honor for him to be considered adopted son of Bongabon.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, it is hereby resolved that Gen. Emmanuel T. Bautista is declared an adopted son and honoring citizen of Bongabon, Nueva Ecija.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED this 14th day of November 2011.

X-----x

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the above resolution as was duly approved

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

**CARMENCITA P. CARPIO**Sangguniang Bayan Secretary

ATTESTED BY:

HON. EDMOND E. ARIVE

Municipal Vice Mayor (Presiding Officer)

APPROVED:

HON. AMELIA A. GAMILLA Municipal Mayor